



E-ISSN: 2618-0618

P-ISSN: 2618-060X

© Agronomy

www.agronomyjournals.com

2024; 7(2): 08-10

Received: 15-11-2023

Accepted: 19-12-2023

AK Jain

Veer Kunwar Singh College of
Agriculture, Dumraon, Bihar,
India

Akhilesh Kr. Singh

Veer Kunwar Singh College of
Agriculture, Dumraon, Bihar,
India

Shaheen Naz

Veer Kunwar Singh College of
Agriculture, Dumraon, Bihar,
India

Pradeep Kumar

Veer Kunwar Singh College of
Agriculture, Dumraon, Bihar,
India

Corresponding Author:

Akhilesh Kr. Singh

Veer Kunwar Singh College of
Agriculture, Dumraon, Bihar,
India

International Journal of Research in Agronomy

Effect of different sources and application rate of potassium on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) crop

AK Jain, Akhilesh Kr. Singh, Shaheen Naz and Pradeep Kumar

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.33545/2618060X.2024.v7.i2a.271>

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted at farmer field of Buxar districts under supervision of Veer Kunwar Singh College of Agriculture Dumraon (Buxar) Bihar, during the year 2020-21 & 2021-22 in Rabi season on "effect of different sources and application rate of potassium on growth and yield of wheat crop". Leaf Area Index at 80 DAS significantly higher in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy crop residues incorporation (T₅) followed by 75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM (T₆). Number of tillers at maturity significantly higher T₅-75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation followed by T₃-125% RD of K as basal. Significantly higher grain yield was found in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy crop residues incorporation (T₅) followed by 125% RD of K as basal (T₃). Highest K-use efficiency found in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation followed by 75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM (T₆) and T₇-75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS. Highest potassium and nitrogen uptake in wheat grain were found highest in T₄-150% RD of K as basal followed by T₅-75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation.

Keywords: Rabi season, crop residue, basal dose, leaf area index

Introduction

Wheat is a major *Rabi* crop of Bihar and potassium fertilizer applications have played major role in increasing wheat yield. It is grown in 2.1 million hectare area in Bihar having production of 4.7 million tonnes with productivity of 2.2 tonnes per hectare (Directorate of Statistical & Evaluation 2015-16). The productivity of wheat crop of the state is lower than productivity of our country i.e. about 3.0 tonnes per hectare. Farmers of the state are generally cultivated late maturing varieties of rice having 140 to 150 days and delayed harvesting of rice results delayed sowing of wheat crop. Late sown wheat is usually exposed to high temperature during flowering to grain filling stage and tends to less number of grains per spike and test weight ultimately reduction in yield.

Intensification of cropping system with greater use of potassium free chemical fertilizers and adoption of high yielding varieties have resulted in the mining of soils leading to K deficiency. Potassium is one of major nutrients considered essential for growth, yield development as well as protein content of plant as well as it play crucial role in stress condition. Its application increased root growth and improve drought resistance. Potassium uptake is more or less continuous throughout the different stages of growth.

The soils of Buxar district are low to medium in potassium content. It absorbed by plants in large amount than any other element except nitrogen and plays a key role in increasing crop yield and improving quality of products. K requirement of wheat is about 27 kg per ton grain yield. The most research data shows that basal and split application of potassium is equally good, but some recent studies conducted on crops show beneficial effect of split doses of potassium over basal doses, due to the fixation and leading loses in intensively cropped area. Keeping this view in mind, the proposal is being submitted with following objectives and it will be executed in farmers' participatory mode for the quick adoption of farmers in this region.

Materials and Methods

A field experiment was conducted at farmer field of Buxar districts during the year 2020-22 in Rabi season. The experimental plot situated at 25.5213 latitude, 84.1594 longitudes. The research location comes under Zone III- B of Bihar. The experiment consisted of nine treatments with the three replication under RBD. The treatment details are as follows, T₁-Control (No application of K), T₂-RD of K as Basal, T₃-125% RD of K as basal, T₄-150% RD of K as basal, T₅-75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation, T₆-75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM, T₇-75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS, T₈-75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 65 DAS, T₉-50% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS +25% RDK at 65 DAS. In the experiment Wheat variety was HD-2967. Texture of soil is clay loam, pH range is 7.10, Electrical Conductivity (EC) 0.34 (dS/m), low in organic C 0.46 Available phosphorus 17.8 (Kg/ha) Available Potassium 142.5 (Kg/ha).

Results and Discussion

Data presented in table No.1 the plant height was found higher under 75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM followed by 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation and 125% RD of K as basal similar results were found by Meena *et al.* (2018) [2]. Leave area index was found significantly higher in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation, this investigation supported by Kajal *et al.* (2023) [4]. The data are presented in table No. 1 number of tillers per square meter at maturity (381.7) was significantly higher in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation and significantly at par with treatment 125% RD of K as basal (361.6) was recorded with the rest of treatments similar trend found by Kajal *et al.* (2022) [3]. The data on dry matter accumulation through shoots are presented in table No. 1 recorded maximum (219.3 gm) in 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation and days to maturity recorded in 150% RD of K as basal, Madar *et al.* (2020) [8] also supported similar type of results.

Table 1: Effect of different sources and application rate of potassium on growth parameters of wheat

Treatments	Height at Maturity (cm)	LAI at 80 DAS	No. of tillers per sq meters at maturity	DM per Meter row length (gm)	Days to Maturity
T ₁ -Control (No application of K)	89.06	3.20	281.6	157.0	127
T ₂ -RD of K as Basal	98.30	3.63	345.3	184.7	129
T ₃ -125% RD of K as basal	100.20	3.73	361.6	188.0	133
T ₄ -150% RD of K as basal	98.57	3.88	354.3	199.0	135
T ₅ -75% RD of K + 1/3 rd paddy residue incorporation	100.50	4.28	381.7	219.3	134
T ₆ -75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM	101.3	4.02	356	191.7	132
T ₇ -75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS	94.13	3.60	351.3	185.3	130
T ₈ -75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 65 DAS	92.20	3.70	335	180.0	128
T ₉ -50% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS +25% RDK at 65 DAS	90.50	3.63	324	173.0	128
SEm±	3.8	0.13	13.07	10.33	1.9
CD at 5%	NS	0.41	39.53	31.24	NS

The data (Table 2) shows that yield attributes like the, spike length (cm), and Test wt. (gm) increased significantly with each increasing dose of potassium and FYM over control. Grain yield

of wheat increased significantly with increasing levels of FYM as reported by Kumar *et al.* (2010) [5], Sharma, Rad Das N. (2002) [14], Chauhan *et al.* (2011) [1] and Singh *et al.* (2019) [7].

Table 2: Effect of different sources and application rate of potassium on yield attributes and yield of wheat

Treatments	Test wt.(gm)	Spike length(cm)	Grain Yield (qt/ha)	Straw yield (qt/ha)
T ₁ -Control (No application of K)	35.2	9.60	33.64	49.87
T ₂ -RD of K as Basal	38.23	11.20	39.88	53.20
T ₃ -125% RD of K as basal	41.60	12.06	43.33	56.73
T ₄ -150% RD of K as basal	41.36	11.80	41.40	58.86
T ₅ -75% RD of K + 1/3 rd paddy residue incorporation	44.03	12.40	45.71	59.67
T ₆ -75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM	40.90	11.93	44.67	60.33
T ₇ -75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS	40.10	10.53	40.42	55.00
T ₈ -75% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 65 DAS	39.60	10.43	40.1	51.67
T ₉ -50% RDK as basal + 25% RDK at 45 DAS +25% RDK at 65 DAS	39.06	10.17	39.10	50.66
SEm±	1.38	0.54	2.1	2.26
CD at 5%	4.17	1.62	6.3	6.82

Data presented in table no. 2 in reference to grain yield 75% RD of K + 1/3rd paddy residue incorporation which was significantly more as compare to other treatments but statistically at par with 75% RD of K + 25% K through FYM as also reported by Akhter *et al.* (2017) [11], Vijaya Kumar *et al.* (2019) [10] and Sharma *et al.* (2023) [12].

Conclusion

Significantly higher grain yield was found in 75% Recommended dose of Potassium along with 1/3rd paddy crop residues (T₅) statistically at par with 75% Recommended dose of Potassium and remaining 25% from FYM (T₆) followed by in 125% RD of K (T₃) and 150% RD of K as basal (T₄). Effect of

different sources and application rate of potassium on growth parameters of wheat were found significantly higher among leaf area index at 80 days after sowing, number of tillers per square meter at maturity and dry matter per meter row length but height and days to maturity were found non-significant.

References

1. Chauhan SS, Kumar V, Bhaura UPS, Dwivedi AK. Effect of conjoint use of organic and inorganic fertilizer on soil fertility and productivity of soyabean wheat crop sequence. *Ann Plant Soil Res.* 2011;13(1):47-50.
2. Meena HN, Rana KS, Kumar A, Pooniya V, Shukla L, Biswas DR, *et al.* Productivity of Wheat as Influenced by

- Crop Residue and Potassium Management in Maize (*Zea mays* L.) - Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) - Mungbean Cropping System. *Int. J Curr Microbiol. App Sci.* 2018;7(2):1775-1785.
3. Arora K, Bana RS, Kumar A. Effect of Crop Residue and Potassium Management Practices on Growth and Yield of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Ann Arid Zone.* 2022;61(3&4):165-171.
 4. Arora K, Bana RS, Sepat S, Phogat B, Devatwal P, Anchra S, *et al.* Effect of Residue Recycling on Leaf Area Index and Nutrient Uptake Pattern of Wheat Crop under different Potassium Management Practices. *Biol. Forum - An Int. J.* 2023;15(2):414-419.
 5. Kumar P, Singh A, Singh AK. Effect of bio-fertilizers, farmyard manure and nitrogen levels on growth yield and uptake of nutrients in wheat. *Ann Plant Soil Res.* 2010;12(2):92-94.
 6. Tehulie NS, Tola TS. The Effect of Organic and Inorganic Fertilizers on Growth and Yield of Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Curr Investig Agric. Curr Res.* 2020;9(1):1161-1166.
 7. Singh P, Agrawal VK, Singh YV. Effect of potassium and FYM on growth parameters, yield and mineral composition of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in alluvial soil. *J Pharmacognosy Phytochem.* 2019;8(3):24-27.
 8. Madar R, Singh YV, Meena MC, Das TK, Gaiind S, Verma RK, *et al.* Potassium and Residue Management Options to Enhance Productivity and Soil Quality in Zero Till Maize - Wheat Rotation. *Clean Soil Air Water*, 2020, 48(3).
 9. Rajender K, Anil K, Kumar R, Kumar A. Response of wheat varieties to nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium in sandy loam soils of Haryana. *Agric. Sci. Digest.* 1997;17:158-160.
 10. Vijayakumar S, Kumar D, Shivay YS, Anand A, Saravanane P, Singh N, *et al.* Potassium fertilization for enhancing yield attributes, yield and economics of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *Indian J Agronomy.* 2019;64(2):226-231.
 11. Akhter S, Kotru R, Lone BA, Jan R. Effect of split application of potassium and nitrogen on wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) growth and yield under temperate Kashmir. *Indian J Agronomy.* 2017;62(1):49-53.
 12. Sharma S, Singh P, Ali HM, Siddiqui MH, Iqbal J. Tillage, green manuring and crop residue management impacts on crop productivity, potassium use efficiency and potassium fractions under rice-wheat system. *Heliyon.* 2023;9:e17828.
 13. Sharma S, Singh J. Evaluation of split application of potassium for improving yield and potassium uptake in wheat. *Int. J Chem. Stud.* 2020;8(3):459-464.
 14. Sharma R, Das N. Response of draft wheat to NPK and Ca. *Indian J Plant Physiol.* 2002;25:364-370.
 15. Thakral S, Kadian V, Kumar S. Effect of different organic and fertilizer levels on yield and yield attributes of wheat. *Haryana J Agron.* 2003;19(1):60-62.